# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 543

### Chapter 543.

An Act to amend Section five of Chapter two hundred twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating to the capital stock of the Buckfield Aqueduct Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. Section five of chapter two hundred twenty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating to the capital stock of the Buckfield Aqueduct Company is hereby amended so that as amended said section shall read as follows:

Charter

'Sect. 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed ten thousand dollars, and said stock shall be divided into shares of the par value of ten dollars each.'

Capital stock.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1897.

### Chapter 544.

An Act to repeal certain old and obsolete Private and Special Laws relating to close time for fishing in the public waters of the State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The following named private and special laws are hereby repealed.

Chapter one hundred seventy-one of eighteen hundred seventy-two, relating to the taking of fish from Worthley pond and brook, in the town of Poland; chapter one hundred thirty-seven of eighteen hundred sixty-six, relating to the taking of fish from Range and Tripp ponds, in the town of Poland; chapter fifty-five of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to the taking of fish from Round lake, in the town of Littleton; chapter one hundred forty-two of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to the taking of fish from Bonny Eagle pond, in the towns of Standish and Buxton; chapter one hundred eighty-three of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to the taking of fish from Great Watchie pond or tributaries, in the town of Standish; chapter forty-six of eighteen hundred seventy-eight, relating to the taking of fish from Sanborn Brothers' pond, in the town of Baldwin; chapter three hun-

Certain laws, relating to close time for fish in public waters of the state, repealed.

CHAP. 544 dred forty-seven of eighteen hundred seventy-seven, relating to the taking of fish from Otter ponds, in the town of Standish; chapter two hundred sixty-one of eighteen hundred forty-nine, relating to the taking of trout from Sabbath Day pond, in the town of New Gloucester; chapter five hundred seventy-four of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to the taking of black bass from Highland lake, in the town of Bridgton; chapter twenty of eighteen hundred ninety-one, four hundred seventyfive of eighteen hundred eighty-nine and two hundred six of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to the taking of fish from Beaver, Four ponds or Long ponds in Townships E and D in Franklin county; chapter three hundred forty-two of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, relating to the taking of fish from Tim pond, in township two, range four, Franklin county; chapter three hundred seventy-one of eighteen hundred eightynine, relating to the taking of fish from Blue mountain pond, in the town of Avon; chapter four hundred sixty-seven of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, relating to the taking of fish from Potter's pond and tributaries, in the town of Carthage; chapter three hundred sixty-seven of eighteen hundred ninetythree, relating to the taking of fish from Sandy river ponds, in Sandy river plantation, and Long pond, in Greenvale plantation; chapter six hundred twenty-one of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to the taking of fish from Mud pond, in township two, range four, Franklin county; chapter six hundred twenty-nine of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to the taking of trout from Seven ponds, in township three, range five, Franklin county; chapter six hundred forty-five of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to the taking of fish from Long, Cow or Greeley ponds, in Franklin county; chapter one hundred and eighty-three of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating to the taking of fish from Sweet's pond, in New Vineyard, Clear water pond in Industry and Farmington, North and Varnum's pond, in Temple and Wilton; chapter four hundred forty-seven of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, relating to the taking of pickerel from the waters of Kennebec county; chapter one hundred thirty-nine of eighteen hundred eightyseven, relating to the charter of the Cobbosseecontee fish cultivating company; chapter fifty-seven of eighteen hundred seventy-eight, relating to the taking of sturgeon from the waters of Kennebec river; chapter four hundred twenty-seven of eighteen hundred seventy, relating to the taking of pickerel,

in the town of Winslow; chapter two hundred twenty of eight- Chap. 544 een hundred sixty-nine, relating to the taking of pickerel in Three mile pond in the towns of Vassalboro, China and Windsor: chapter three hundred sixty-eight of eighteen hundred fifty-four, relating to the taking of pickerel fromWebber's pond in the town of Vassalboro; chapter one hundred seven of eighteen hundred fifty-three, relating to the taking of pickerel from Fifteen mile pond, in the town of Albion; chapter thirty-four of eighteen hundred seventy-eight, relating to catching eels from Damariscotta river or pond; chapter four hundred seventy-one of eighteen hundred seventy-four, relating to the taking of white perch from Damariscotta pond or any stream flowing therein; chapter two hundred ninety-three of eighteen hundred ninety-one, relating to the taking of fish from Spectacle pond and its tributaries; chapter one hundred fifty-seven of eighteen hundred sixty-nine, relating to the taking of pickerel from Farrington and Upper Kezar ponds in the town of Loyell; chapter three hundred fifty-three of eighteen hundred fifty-nine, relating to the taking of pickerel from Lovewell's, Kezar, Charles', Pleasant and Clay ponds or their tributaries, in the town of Fryeburg; chapter three hundred eight of eighteen hundred fifty-four, relating to the taking of pickerel from North, South or Round ponds or their tributary streams, in the towns of Greenwood, Woodstock or Hamlin's grant; chapter five hundred fifty of eighteen hundred seventy-four, relating to the taking of trout in the tributaries of Androscoggin river; chapter five hundred and seventy-six of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to the taking of fish from Labrador and Little Labrador ponds, in the town of Sumner; chapter four hundred thirty-one of eighteen hundred eighty-five, relating to the taking of fish from Garland village pond, J. F. Crowell's pond, Holt's mills pond, in the town of Garland; chapter sixty-two of eighteen hundred eighty-one, relating to the taking of fish with nets from Hewes' pond or its tributaries, in the town of Hermon; chapter two hundred twenty-six of eighteen hundred seventy-six, relating to the taking of fish from Pushaw pond, or streams flowing into or out of said pond; chapter four hundred sixty-one of eighteen hundred fifty-five, relating to the taking of trout or togue from Cold stream pond, in the towns of Enfield and Lowell; chapter two hundred nine of eighteen hundred seventy-six, relating to the taking of pickerel from North West pond, in the towns of Parkman and

Снар. 445

Sangerville, and from Harlow pond, in the town of Parkman; chapter three hundred thirty-two of eighteen hundred eightynine, relating to trout in Parlin pond, its tributaries and outlet; chapter three hundred forty-six of eighteen hundred seventythree, relating to the taking of trout in the waters of Moosehead and Brassau lakes; chapter five hundred seventy-nine of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to perch and bass fishing, in Hayden lake and Madison pond; chapter three hundred seventy-seven of eighteen hundred sixty-four and chapter sixty-six of eighteen hundred ninety-one, relating to the taking of fish from Goose pond; chapter six hundred nine of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to the taking of fish from the waters of Johnson brook, in the towns of Burnham, Pittsfield and Clinton; chapter three hundred four of eighteen hundred sixty-seven, relating to the taking of trout from the waters of Grand lake stream; chapter seventy-two of eighteen hundred eighty-one, relating to the taking of fish and stocking Barrell's mill pond; chapter one hundred eighty of eighteen hundred seventy-five, relating to fishing in Chase's pond, in the town of York; chapter one hundred thirty-six of eighteen hundred sixty-six, relating to the taking of pickerel, in Piscataquis river and tributaries; chapter three hundred fifty-four of eighteen fifty-nine, relating to the taking of pickerel, in Garvin's pond, and so much of Great, East and Horn ponds as lie in the town of Acton.

Approved March 26, 1897.

#### Chapter 545.

An Act to incorporate the Chain Lake Dam and Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate name.

Authorized to build dams and make improvements. Sect. I. John K. Ames, Frank S. Ames, Alfred K. Ames, their associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Chain Lake Dam and Improvement Company, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to build dams, side dams, remove rocks and make all other necessary improvements in Chain lake and Chain lake stream to facilitate the driving of logs and lumber down the same, and for the purpose the